

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

IN RE WORLDCOM, INC.	:	MASTER FILE NO.
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)
	:	
<hr/>		
This Document Relates to:	:	
	:	
	:	
02 Civ. 3288	:	02 Civ. 4973
02 Civ. 3416	:	02 Civ. 8230
02 Civ. 3419	:	02 Civ. 8234
02 Civ. 3508	:	02 Civ. 4990
02 Civ. 3537	:	02 Civ. 5057
02 Civ. 3647	:	02 Civ. 9513
02 Civ. 3750	:	02 Civ. 9514
02 Civ. 3771	:	02 Civ. 9515
02 Civ. 4719	:	02 Civ. 5087
02 Civ. 4945	:	02 Civ. 5108
02 Civ. 4946	:	02 Civ. 9516
02 Civ. 4958	:	02 Civ. 9519
	:	02 Civ. 5224
	:	02 Civ. 9519
	:	02 Civ. 3771
	:	02 Civ. 5285
	:	02 Civ. 9521
	:	02 Civ. 4719
	:	02 Civ. 8226
	:	03 Civ. 2841
	:	02 Civ. 4945
	:	02 Civ. 8227
	:	03 Civ. 3592
	:	02 Civ. 4946
	:	02 Civ. 8228
	:	03 Civ. 6229
	:	02 Civ. 4958
	:	02 Civ. 8229

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL  
OF SETTLEMENT WITH THE CITIGROUP DEFENDANTS AND  
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)  
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)  
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)  
Chad Johnson (CJ-3395)  
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)  
Jennifer L. Edlind (JE-9138)  
John C. Browne (JB-0391)  
David R. Hassel (DH-0113)  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 554-1400

**BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE**

Leonard Barrack  
Gerald J. Rodos  
Jeffrey W. Golan  
Mark R. Rosen  
Jeffrey A. Barrack  
Pearlette V. Toussant  
Regina M. Calcaterra (RC-3858)  
Chad A. Carder  
3300 Two Commerce Square  
2001 Market Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Alan G. Hevesi, Comptroller of the State of New York, as  
Administrative Head of the New York State and Local Retirement Systems and as Trustee of the  
New York State Common Retirement Fund, and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate And Should Be Approved .....	6
1. Standards for Approval of a Class Action Settlement .....	6
2. Application of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement .....	8
a) The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	8
b) The Response of the Class .....	10
c) The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed .....	11
d) Risks Involved in Establishing Liability and Damages, and in Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial .....	12
e) Collectability and the Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment .....	16
f) The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All Risks of Litigation .....	16
3. The Proposed Settlement Is The Product Of Informed Arm’s-Length Negotiations And Is Presumptively Fair .....	19
B. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Reasonable .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**Table of Authorities**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Carson v. American Brands, Inc.*,  
450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 6

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

*Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle*,  
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 20

*County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 7

*DeMarco v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.*,  
222 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 15, 16

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 10

*Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.*,  
939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996) ..... 7

*Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985),  
*modified on other grounds*, 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 17

*In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 14

*In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
6 F. Supp.2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998) ..... 20

*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.*,  
130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 8

*In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.*,  
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 11

*In re Lloyd’s American Trust Fund Litig.*,  
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 21

<i>In re Medical X-ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....	11
<i>In re Michael Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	7, 19
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) .....	21
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	20
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1176 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	20
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-90-9031-VRW, 1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 18, 1994).....	20
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104, 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721(2d Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prod. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	6, 16, 19
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	22
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>New York &amp; Maryland v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	6

<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7, 8, 16
<i>RMED Int’l., Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587 (PKL RLE), 2000 WL 420548 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2000) .....	20
<i>RMED International, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).....	10
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	13
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 6472, 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000) .....	6
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	7, 8
<i>Zerkle v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 52 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	16
